

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 20-5240

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

-----◆-----
HON. KEVIN OWEN MCCARTHY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HON. NANCY PELOSI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

-----◆-----
OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
-----◆-----

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:20-cv-01395-RC
-----◆-----

Charles J. Cooper
Michael W. Kirk
Harold S. Reeves
J. Joel Alicea
Steven J. Lindsay
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Elliot S. Berke
BERKE FARAH LLP
1200 New Hampshire Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 517-0585
eberke@berkefarah.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. Prior Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Appellants’ Suit Is Not Barred by the Speech or Debate Clause.	12
II. Appellants Have Standing To Challenge Acts Implementing H. Res. 965. .	23
A. Representative Appellants Have Alleged a Cognizable Injury.....	23
1. Proxy Voting Injures Representative Appellants by Diluting Their Voting Power.....	23
2. <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> Does Not Cast Doubt on Representative Appellants’ Article III Standing.	27
B. Constituent Appellants Have Alleged Cognizable Injuries.	31

III. Proxy Voting in Congress Is Unconstitutional.....33

 A. Proxy Voting Is Inconsistent with the Constitution’s Clear Text.....34

 1. The Quorum Clause35

 2. The Yeas and Nays Requirement.....40

 B. History Confirms that Proxy Voting Is Unconstitutional.42

 1. The Yellow Fever Epidemic of 1793.....43

 2. The War of 181244

 3. The Civil War.....45

 4. The 1918 Spanish Flu Pandemic45

 5. The 9/11 Attacks46

 C. Constitutional Structure also Precludes Proxy Voting.....47

IV. Equity Demands that Enforcement of H. Res. 965 Be Enjoined.51

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent an Injunction.....51

 B. The Remaining Factors Favor an Injunction.....53

 C. The Court Should Order Entry of a Permanent Injunction and Final Judgment.53

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

STATUTORY ADDENDUM57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	51
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	47, 48
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	47, 48
<i>Chastain v. Sundquist</i> , 833 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	36
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 4556761 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2020)	11, 30
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	24, 32
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	47
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	34, 38
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	24, 32
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	13, 14, 15

<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	24
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	54
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Heimann</i> , 613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	54
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	14
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934).....	38
<i>Louie v. Dickson</i> , 964 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11, 20, 24, 28, 32
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	48
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	47
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	12
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	12, 43
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	14, 15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	11, 22, 27, 29, 31
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	23, 24, 51
<i>Skaggs v. Carle</i> , 110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	13
<i>The National Prohibition Cases</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920).....	26
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	43
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	35, 36, 52
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	12, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	47
<i>United States v. Reinecke</i> , 524 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	36
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	32
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 194 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	30
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	20, 24
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	51
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	53, 54

Constitutions & Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I,

§ 1, cl. 1	47
§ 2, cl. 2	48
§ 2, cl. 3	34
§ 3, cl. 2	34
§ 3, cl. 6	40
§ 5, cl. 1	35, 37, 39
§ 5, cl. 2	18
§ 5, cl. 3	40
§ 5, cl. 4	39, 40
§ 6, cl. 1	12, 38
§ 6, cl. 2	48
§ 7, cl. 2	42

U.S. CONST. art II,

§ 2, cl. 2	41
§ 2, cl. 3	41
§ 3	39

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291	1
§ 1331	1
§ 2106	54

Legislative Materials

56 CONG. REC. 11380 (Oct. 19, 1918)	45
57 CONG. REC. 3533 (Feb. 16, 1919)	45
166 CONG. REC. H4296 (Aug. 22, 2020)	49
HOUSE COMM. ON RULES, MAJORITY STAFF REP. EXAMINING VOTING OPTIONS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (Mar. 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Z57GY2	5

H. Res. 6, 116th Cong. (2019)	5
H. Res. 965, 116th Cong. (2020)	6, 7
H.R. JOURNAL, 3d Cong., 1st Sess. (1793), https://bit.ly/2XaHI3N	44
<i>Proxy Letters (116th Congress, 2nd Session)</i> , CLERK, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, https://bit.ly/3ei2vZ1	8
<i>Roll Call 112</i> (May 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/2GfZJrL	8
<i>Roll Call 179</i> (Aug. 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hJNBNg	8
<i>Roll Call 180</i> (Aug. 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/2DgEqFe	8
<i>Roll Call 181</i> (Aug. 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/2YPcFej	8, 49

Other Authorities

WILLIAM P. BORLAND, MEMORIAL ADDRESSES (Mar. 2, 1919), https://bit.ly/2Xrwh6G	46
Harold H. Burton and Thomas E. Waggaman, <i>The Story of the Place: Where First and A Streets Formerly Met at What Is Now the Site of the Supreme Court Building</i> , 51/52 RECS. OF THE COLUM. HIST. SOC'Y 138 (1951/1952)	44, 45
CHRISTOPHER M. DAVIS, CONG. RES. SERV., IN11372, THE PRIOR PRACTICE OF PROXY VOTING IN HOUSE COMMITTEE (May 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2TNRSou	5, 46
Susan Rosenfeld Falb, <i>Proxy Voting in Early Maryland Assemblies</i> , 73 MD. HIST. MAG. 217 (Sept. 1978), https://bit.ly/3dbj4Wv	44
THE FEDERALIST (Garry Wills ed., 1982)	
No. 1 (Alexander Hamilton)	1
No. 14 (James Madison)	2, 50
No. 39 (James Madison)	50
No. 52 (James Madison)	49, 50
4 ASHER C. HINDS, HINDS' PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	50, 52
History, <i>Sick Days</i> , HISTORY, ART & ARCHIVES: U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Dec. 17, 2018), https://bit.ly/2A0iP1U	46
Hon. James P. McGovern, <i>Dear Colleague: Report Examining Voting Options During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMM. ON RULES (Mar. 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Z7NnJu	5, 6

ABRAHAM LINCOLN, PROCLAMATION (Apr. 15, 1861), https://bit.ly/3ecYGUV	45
1 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773), https://bit.ly/31DuXkE	38, 39
2 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773), https://bit.ly/31BN3TZ	34, 37, 38, 41
4 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (9th ed. 1805), https://bit.ly/3grSE4S	41
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to George Washington (Oct. 24, 1793), NAT'L ARCHIVES, https://bit.ly/3gydIqb	43
Letter from James Madison to George Washington (Oct. 24, 1793), NAT'L ARCHIVES, https://bit.ly/2Mjx057	43
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Washington (Oct. 17, 1793), NAT'L ARCHIVES, https://bit.ly/36OxOs9	43
R. ERIC PETERSEN & SULA P. RICHARDSON, CONG. RES. SERV., RL32958, CONTINUITY OF CONGRESS: ENACTED AND PROPOSED FEDERAL STATUTES FOR EXPEDITED ELECTION TO THE HOUSE IN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES (Aug. 9, 2005), https://bit.ly/2ZyToyU	46
J.M. POWELL, BRING OUT YOUR DEAD: THE GREAT PLAGUE OF YELLOW FEVER IN PHILADELPHIA IN 1793 (1949).....	43
Press Release, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE (May 20, 2020) https://bit.ly/2ZuEmdQ	7, 8
Press Release, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE (June 29, 2020) https://bit.ly/2QxeA2N	8
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 170–73 (2012).....	38
1 NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828), https://bit.ly/3cCDTd2	34, 38, 39
2 NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828), https://bit.ly/2De6EAu	37, 38, 41
John Bryan Williams, <i>How to Survive A Terrorist Attack: The Constitution's Majority Quorum Requirement and the Continuity of Congress</i> , 48 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1025 (2006).....	37
11A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. (3d ed. 2020).....	52

Melania Zanona, *Dems Get a New Rallying Cry*, POLITICO: HUDDLE
(Aug. 18, 2020), <https://politi.co/34uO8Px>8
